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Counsel for the respondents.

ORDER.,

(Per Hon. Mr.B.S.Jai Parameshwar,]Member(Judicial))

Heard Mr.G.Ramachandra Rao, learned counsel for

the applicant and Mr.V.Rajeswara

2. This is an application hnder Section 19 of the
23.2.1995.
3. The applicant herein was recruited to Indian

Railway Traffic Service ( in short

1979. He was

Secunderabad. He Joined the service on 7.12.1979. He was

promoted to the senior scale%

13.10.1983 and was subsequenfly_posted”as. Operating

Superintendent. He submits that H

after the Junior Administrative Grade(in short 'JAG') post

of Senior Divisional Safety Officer with effect from

30.7.1990. He was promoted to

No.E(Q)III-%91-PM/98 dated 17.10.199& issued by the Railway

Board.. The scale of pay of JAG is!

promotion was with effect from 3ilpu1991. The applicant is

presently working as Senior Divisi
in the said scale of pay. :

4. He submits that he
- |

eligible for placement in the Sele

of pay of Rs.4500-5700 (RSRP).

5. His grievance is that the
failed to consider his case for

Selection Grade without any valid and justifiable reasons.

He submits that as many as 12 offi

whovmré‘junionmto-him were placed in the Selection Grade

with effect from 1.2.1992 vide proceedings No.E(OQO)ITII-93-

PM/30 dated 17.3.1993. He made

22.3.1993 followed by

response.

allotted to ~Sbuth

1‘became

reminders), but

He submits that he made another representation

Rao,learned Standing

"IRTS') during the year,

Central Railway,

as Area Officer on

e was detailed to look

JAG post vide order

Rs.3700-5000)RSRP). The
onal Operations Manager

gualified and
~tion Grade in the scale
respondent No.l

his placement in the

a representation dated

there was no

13

(

¢ers of IRTS 1979 batch|




dated 25.3.1994 and that the respondent No.2 had written
|
A ;
D.0. leetters to the Advisor(Traffic) and Member(Traffic

of the Railway Board, but his ﬁepresentations remained

without consideration.

6. ‘ He submits that one Sht.Vijaya Sinha is his
e = - = -.T-“v - . - E
pending, the respondent No.i issued proceedings

-

Ur

I
No.E(O)III-94-PM/70 dated 10.8.1994 placing 9 of his

juniors in the Selection Grade %ﬁthout considering his

L

case. He submits that one Sri K. Raghuramaiah who was
placed in the Selection Grade had ﬁoined the IRTS batch in
1979. Thus he submits that many ofﬂhis juniors were placed

N | .’

i
in the Selection Grade. Hence he hés filed this O0.A. for a

dlrectlon to the respondent No. ln to place+ him in the

11"

Selectlon Grade in the scale of pay of Rs.4500-5700(RSRP
with efdfect from 1.2.1992 on ‘par with his immediate
junior Smt. Vijaya Sinha with alﬂ.consequential bengfits
including tﬁe arrears of pay etc_ﬂ;
7. The applicant 1in this?O.A.,clearly admits to
have suffered a penalty of imposiéion of reduction of his
pay by‘one stage from Rs.3400 toiRs.3300 for a period of
one vyear without the efdfect oﬁ postponing his future
increments vide order dated 18J6i1989nandsthat the said

period of penalty had expired on lb.5.l990.

Hh

8. He submits that after kxpiry of the period o
penalty as stated above, he was dlrected to look after the

post of JAG. He submits that pla@ement in the. Selectlon
|

Grade pay cannot be withheld excepF in accordance with the
|.
rules. He also submits that even if his services were not

N ,
outstanding or good, he was entitled to the Selectiopn
Grade as he belonged to'SchedulediCaSte and unless he was

T | |

|
|
"
|
|




declined for holding the Selection Grade post as peer thl

instructions of the Railway Boardr He has relied upon the

' }
0.M.No.l/9/69-Estt{(SCT) dated 26th March,1970 issued by

the Ministry of Home Affairs.

9. .The respondents filed | %elr reply stating that

in accordance with para- -203 of th IREC Volume-I posts in

Il

the Administrate Grade are selection posts: that the

selection is made by a high 1ivel Selection Committee
consisting of Chairman and membeﬁs of the Railway Board;

]

that the applicant was involved lin a Vigilance case and

-was served with a major penalty cﬁarge memc. on 19.3.1986;

]
that his claim for empanelment to|JAG was considered as
\

due in JAG/IRTS panel approved on |2.6.1988, but he was not

" prometed to the’said grdde as the vigilance and disciplinary

. : . . i .
proceedings were pending and it was done so in accordance

with the instructions contained"ln the Rallwa;Board'T
letter NO.E(D&A)?7 RG 6-1 dated{3 11.1977 and 18.5.1978

(Annexure R-I and R-II). They subﬁlt that at that time thl
i

sealed cover procedure was not ihivegua. They. submit that

the punishﬁent of reduction of pLy of the applicant was

H
over on 18.6.1990; that during thé formation of subsequent

panels of . 3.11.1988 and 17. 1011989, the disciplinary

¥

proceedlnge/ punishment were in force. In the subsequeni
DPC held on 30 8.1990 the appllcanF was not considered. He
was placed in the JAG panel apprq&ed‘on 3.10.1991 and was
promoted to that grade with effect from 3.10.1991. They

submit that in accordance with the instructions contained

ir

in the letter dated 21.9.1988‘ (Annexure R-III) the
guestion - of opening the sealed céver does not arise when
the disciplinary proceedings ended in imposing the

g
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punishment on the railway employeél. They submit that after

the period of punishment was over; his case for promotion
I

to JAG was considered for incipsion in the panel

Ur

|
approved on 15.9.1990. This approval was made on the basi:

of the DPC which was held on 30.8;1990 i.e. subsequent to
1 _

the expiry of the period of pénalty. Subsequently on
being included the applicant's pﬁ@motion to JAG has beéen

e ‘ ‘ | ) ‘
antidated to 15.9.1990. Thus the [respondents submit that

the claim of the applicant foﬁ? his placement in the

, . ; . . .
Selection Grade was considered on ;he basis 5f his revised

i

seniority in the JAG/IRTS and |jhe was placed in the
Selection Grade with effect from{1.7.1994 the panel for

which was approved on 7.6.1995;5 They submit that the
| 1

B B T T e ——— e oaf L. P T e~ ' . [

1 !

not promoted to JA Gradedue ﬂo vigilance case and
‘ r ] '

imposition of penalty.They furtheriisubmit that the case of

the applicant was considered during the year 1988 even
!

though Vigilance 'cése/discipliﬁ?ry proceedings were

pending; but he was not placed igithe JAG because of the

pendency of the disciplinary procéédings. They submit that

the applicant was prémoted to tﬁ% JAG with effect from

15.9.1990 and having regard to tHis seniority, his case

o+
was considered for placement in the Selection Grade and

{

he was placed in the Selection G&ade panel approved on
however' . i

|

7.6.1995 and was /given Selection IGrade with effect from
1.7.1994, | |
10. On 6.5.1998 we Heard,léarned counsels for the
parties and reserved orders in ﬁée C .A. Then on going
through the'material papers and tﬁg records, we felt that
certain clafifications were nece%sary on the following

points :

76~
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How the seniority of ﬁ

(a)
in the JAG -and under wh

{b) The applicant has g

Supreme Court wherein
indi

is specifically

order,

the reply of the respdﬁ

' j

11. The respondents have filed i

>

amended reply and supplementary re

The applicant has filed rej

furnished by the respondents.

12. The ~main contention of

guesdtions posed by this Bench b
is that the imposition of penalty
applicant by one stage i.e. froq
period of one year with cumulatiy
of the vide

service order

25.5,1989. It‘comes under Rule 6(

Discipline & Appeal Rules,1968 (i

that while imposing penalty undg

indicate the questi
l‘
imposed und

necessary to

that the  punishment

necessary to indicate the questi
|
e

that the punishment imposed und

cannot cause loss of seniority to

that even though the diScipliﬁary

they considered the case of the aﬁ

Y —

hl
i

the seniority cénnot be affected.

cinders to all the replies

|
I
|
Y|
i

Raillway Board's
v
|
n

on

on

at rule ?

oted a judgmert of

ated in the punishm

What

dents ?

n addition to the reply

ply.

the respondents to
its order dated 6.5.1

of reduction of pay of

e effect from the date

order da

)

of the Railway Serva

short, "the Rules 196

er Rule 6(v) it

of loss of seniori

er Rule 6(v) it is

: !

of loss of seniori
r Rule 6(v)} does not
the delinquent employ

proceedings were pendi

plicant for empanelment

2.6.1988 but he could not be pr

. {1
pendency of the disciplinary/vi
' ' 1
rely upon the decision of the Hon
case of Union of India v. K.V.Ja

1991 sC 2010.

T —

gilance proceedings.

nkiraman,

omoted to JAG because

'ble Su preme Court in

reported in

t is ruled that unless

Rs.3400 to Rs.3300 for

T
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authority imposes punishment undeﬁ
the seniority of the delinquent ei

otherwise not. They submit that

the applicant vide order dated 255
6(v) of the Rules and hénce thereé
of the applicant in the Group A Seé

14. In reply the applicant hasi

qployee will be affecte

‘Rule 6(vi) of the Ruler,
a;

he punishment imposed on

|

analysed the nature and

5.198% is one under Rule

was no loss os seniority

11or scale.

conseques of punishment imposed under Rule 6(v) and 6(vi) of

the Rules,1968. The real differenc

of punishment is as under

RULE 6(v)

-«

e befween these two kinds

ULE 6(vi)

i) Reduction'to a lower stage
in the time scale of pay..

ii)Specifying the period of

reduction.
iii)With further directions as W
to whether_on expiry of such 4&

period this reduction of pay
will or will not have the
-effect of postponing future
increments of his pay but
not seniority.

c

r

e |

15, From the above analysis, it i

no loss of seniority in case of pu

pay in the time scale of pay as i

the Rules 1968. There will nec

seniority when the punishment is iﬁ

the Rules,1968. If the

penalty under Rule 6(vi) of the Rd

specifically state the duration of

scale of pay, post or grade.

e

Je ~

S
specified.

H
f|
g
'S1

discipli

Reduction to a lower time
scale of pay, Grade,post
or service.”

ipecified or may not be

ﬁth or without further
irections regarding

onditions of restoration
o the Grade/Post/Service
rom which the Railway

his
eniority and pay on suc
estoration to th
rade/Post or Service.

ervant was reduced,

-

s' ¢clear that there can b

i
nishment of reduction

|
hdicated in para 6(v)

essarily be a loss o

posed under Rule 6(v) o

hary authority impose

les,1968, then he shoul

reduction in lower tim

(i3

13. They further submitted that only when the disciplinary
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T |

le. . In pages 1 and 2 of t%e reply, the respndents

have detailed the organised gréup A services in the

1

Railway Administration. and the corresponding scales of

pay. The four scales of pay whicy are necessary for our
|
|

consideration are reproduced below

Rs.2200-4000
- KS.3UUU-450U

Group-A Junior Scale

YLUupTAa oenlrnr ocale i
1

Jr.Administrative Grade;i | = Rs.3700-5000

Selection Grade f\- Rs.4500-5700
B |

1

‘ i

17. While . the applicant W?S working in Group A

Senior scale in the scale of pay ?f‘Rs.3000-4500, a major

penalty Charge Memo. dated 19.319986 was served. This

Charge Memo. was enguired into"and the disciplinary

proceedings culminated in the |imposition of ©penalty

i
described above. ;

18. The . disciplinary procéédings continued from

19.3.1986 to 18.5.1990, that meags to say, the Railway

Board imposed the penalty described above by order dated

25.5.1989. The order was imple?ented effective from
18.6.1990. The punishment period e%pired on 18.5.1990.
il

: ' i
19. Between 19.3.1986 and %?.5.1990 the applicant

could not have expected to consideq'his case for promotion

to the JAG. The respondents sub%?t that they had not

followed the sealed cover procedqre.The explanation 1is.

‘not T
that it was /in vogue. However, the

4

same and contended that the sealed|lcover procedure was in

applicant disputed the

vogue in the Railway Administration since 1988. Be that as
. it may, sincé the disciplinary ||proceedings ended in

imposition of penalty on the applicant, the guestion of

g

13



'D1v131ona1 . Safety Offlcer, South  Central Railway,

|
i
%,._

-~

|

ent employee is imposed

non-followipg the sealed cover procedure becomes
.ineignificent, for, when the delinqgu
mmiamwnt’;?thenmxhe question of oé%ning the sealed cover
doces not arise. It is only when the delinquent emplyee is
exonerated, then the questlon of o%enlng the sealed cover
arises. Therefore, whether the seiled cover procedure 1is
in vogue or not is not relevant fo;four purpose.

20. . After the perlod of punlshment was over, the

applicant was detailed to look 1nt$ the JAG post of Senior
a
I
|

S |
Secunderabad with effect from 30.?.1990. Subsequently, by

order dated 17.10.1991 of the Rail?hy Board, the applicant
was promoted to JAG with e%fect from 3.10.1991,
Subsequently thereafter the apleTant was placed in the

Selection Grade with effect from 1V7 .1995,

21. . On perusal, of Annexuresq A.XV and A.XVI . filed

) \
by the applicant annexing to his &ejoinder, it is evident

)
that the Railway Board through its message No. E(0)III-9¢

PM/21 dated 19.8.1996 intimated th%t the promotions of the

applicant to the JAG and to tﬁe Selection Grade were

iy | !
antedated tpé&5.9.1990 and 1.7.1996 respectively.

22, 'The applicant claims tﬁ?t one Smt. Vijaya Sinha
K
is his immediate junior. He prays‘Eor his placement in the

Selection Grade on par with h1 immediate junior Smtj.

|
Vijaya Sinha with effect from 1.2;1992.
f ‘ f
23. . In para-6 of the ,reply filed on 20th

February,1997 it is stated that| Smt. Vijaya Sinha was

: ) j
empanelled in JAG during 1988;:; /that means to say, long

before the applicant was promoteld to the JAG Smt.Vijaya

Sinha was already promoted to JAG|from 1988 and was placed

in the Selection Grade from 1.2.1992,

23.A. It is now to be seen Whether there was any loss

i
|
r
i

of seniority of the applicant in

C—K, .




(o3

applicant intc the JAG. Even tho ugh the applicant was

|
|
24, ,As _already stated ahove, the disciplinary

proceedlngs were initiated agalnst the applicant while he

was workingmin the Group A Senior scale. The disciplinary
proceedings were pending from 19.3.1986 to 18.5.1990.
' 1

Therefore, 'during this period, the applicant could not

have expected any premotion to thé JAG. Besides, there is
every possihility of many of his ﬁuniors in the cadre of

Group A Senior scale being promoted to JAG. Thus the

applicant lost his seniority in the JAG. The seniority of

the applicant in the cadre of JAG ﬂlll be determined from
1
the date of entry into he cadre. According to the

records available, 15.9,1990 is t]e date of entry of the
i

promoted to JAG from 3.10.199ﬂ, the Railway Board

antidated his promotion to JAG eff%ctlve from 15.9.1990.

Hav1ng worked just for a period ?% few months, can the

applicant clalm,placement in the Jelection Grade on par

with his immediate Fjunior Smt. ViBaya Sinha. As already

observed, Smt. Vijaya Sinha was eqﬁanelled to the JAG in

the year 1988 and was placed in the Selection Grade from

1
1.2.1992. That means to say, Smt.%vljaya Sinha worked in

i
the JAG for a period of 3 years and

odd. When that is so,
the applicant cannot expect that he‘could be placed in the
Selection Grade on par with his junior Smt.Vijaya Sinha

from 1.2.1992.

Lt

25, JThe applicant vehemently}Fontended that in view

cf the decison of the Hon'ble Subreme Court in Civil

Appeal No.3997 of 1983Adecided on 17.8.1994, there could
‘not be any ‘loss of seniorlty. He hals produced the copy of

Supreme : )
the judgment of the Hon' ble/Court at Annexure-III to his

Je__

(ml




‘his order dated 9.8.1974 imposed t
|

10

[

reply. We Have.perused the said judgment.

26. In the case relied -upon

appellant while working as Prever
dismissed from service, However,:

Calcutta set aside the order of

authority after consdering all fti

.
|

by the applicant,

the Hon'ble High Court

idismissal and remanded

he facts and circumstan

i :
of the case and as the diregtionp of Hon'ble HighCourt,

pay for one year with cumula

appellant was out of service thed

recommendation by the Customs étudy Team to abolish the

he penalty of reducing
tive edffect. While

i there was a proposal

posts of Preventive Inspectors Gr.II and to create eq

HUWEL UL pPudLdy

posts in Grade I. The appellant?

created post with effect from Aug

|
say, the seniority of the app

hpgraded post of Preventive OffiEEr Grade I from 9.%.19

The appellant challenged the.fig

the upgraded post of Preventive,
‘ i

Supreme Court considered that on|

permanent posts and 15 tempof

Officers Grade I and abolishing the equal number of posts

Preventive Qfficers Grade II, the

had to be considered in his origi

of Preventive Officer Grade II i

Ghosh. In this background the Hon?ble Supreme Court obser

uc:l.'llit:.'J.y 7 A ] tJICL QLIS L [= FFL o

has fitted into the ne
ust 9, 1974. That means

ellant was fixed in

ation of his seniority

Officer Gr.I.

The Hon'
account of creation of
ary posts of Prevent
appellant on reinstatem

nal seniority in the gr

that imposition of penalty of reduction in the same scale

pay does not have the effect of

- specifically indicated in the order of punishment.

Ve

loss of seniority unl

the

1£ive Of ficer Grade II was

of

the
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by
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27. Applying the said principle é? the facts of this casé,

we can say that the senibrity of Whe applicant in Group A -

Senior scale remained in tact. It|is only in the JAG his

@ . g 11

seniority was lowered. This is obvious because the applicarf
could not have expected for consiggration of his case for

promotion to the JAG. Here we ére not considering the

_ . /!
seniority position of the applicant|in Group A Senior scale.

The imposition of penalty of requction of pay does not

affect his seniority in Group A-S%?ior scale. But however|

' |
when his case was not considered frr promotion to the JAG

between 19.3.1986 and 18.5.1990, né‘aiturally during the said

pericd, some of. his Jjuniors were‘%levated to the JAG and

, [
they became seniors to the applican% in JAG. This is evident

as Smt.Vijaya Sinha - his immediat% junior, was empanelled

to the JAG during the year 1988. Thérefore, there is loss of

i seniority of the applicant in thf cadre of JAG; it is
‘ |
because of his later promotion to| the JAG. However, his

|

seniority position in the Group A ?enior scale was not at
all affected by the imposition of pe%alty.
28. The respondents relied upon th% order of this Tribunal
in OA No.l1118 of 1995 dated 2.6.19?8. This Tribunal while
|

déaling with the qﬁeStion whether the case of the applicant

T e

- therein should be kept in a sealed cover and she should be

promoted on par with her juniors %fter the expiry of her

punishment, if she is found fit foéfpromotion by the DPC,

the respondents opposing the clain. of the applicant had

. :1
quoted the following citations : i

Cﬁ%_’/’”

——




K~ , ,

' . il - .
operative. However, thej excess amount received

12

"13. In the reported %case 1995(29) ATC- 555
(State of Tamil Nadu ﬁL Thiru K.S.Murugesan),
the Apex Court held in jpara 7 as follows :

"When promotion %E under consideration,

the previous record forms the basis and-

when the promotion is on merit and

1

on previous récord -stands as an

impediment. Unléss the period of
punishment gets exbired by efflux of time,
the claim for c%nsideration during the
said period cannotjbe taken up. Otherwise,

it would amount to [retrospective promotion

which is impermissTble under the Rules and
it would be a premium on misconduct. Under

these circumstancés, the doctrine of
doubkle jeopardy"has no application and
non-non consideratéon is neither violative
of Article 21 not| Article 14 read with
Article 16 of the Constititution."”

14. In the reported ¢?se 1998 SCC(L&S) 416

(Union of India v. B,Raéhakrishna), it was held

|

that the promotion graﬁﬁed during the currency

of the penalty is notdvé&id. Improper promotion

equent order was held

proper and promotion wgs made effect%ve from

rectified by the subs
the date on which puriishment ceases to be

towards pay for tEe po?t of Senior Accountant
during the period the respondent therein, worked
as Senior Accountant wasarestrained ffém the
recovéry. j
15. In the reported icase 1993(2) SLR 509
(DelhiDeveloopment Authority v. H.C.Khurana),

guidelines to follow thé sealed cover procedure

were given, Para 8 of that case is worth
repeating. It reads as below :

o The sealed |cover  procedure was
applicable, in |, cases where = the
{disciplinary proceédings are pending' in

respect of the government servant; or 'a

decision - has - ‘been - taken - -to- initiate

disciplinary~ procéedings'. Thus, on a

|




TR | -
-according iwa4s., -to...the .decision taken. 1In

This® = is the--{tationale behind the

<)

(—

13

decision. . . being. {|}-taken to initiate -

disciplinary proceedings, the guidelines
attract the sealed cover procedure. The

reason 1is obviousi| Where a decision has

been taken to initiate the disciplinary
proceedings against a government servant,
his promotion, even if he is found
otherwise suitable; would be incongruous,

because a government servant under such a

cloud should not be promoted till he is
cleared of the alillegations against him,
inte which an ihguiry has to be made

|
such a situvation, |the correctness of the
allegation being dependent on the final

outcome of the disciplinary proceedings,

it would not be fair to exclude him 'from.

|
consideration f$r promotion till

conclusion of the disciplinary procedings,
even though it ould be improper to

promote him, if found otherwise suitable,

unless exoneratedl| To reconcile these

. . |
conflicting interests of the government

servant and publi administration, the
only fair and just |course is, to consider
his case for promotﬂon,and to determine if
he is otherwise sulitable for proMotion,
and keep the result|in abeyance in sealed
cover to be implemented on conclusion of
the disciplinary pqeceedings: and in case
he is exonerated therein, to promote him
with all cohsequential benefits, if found
otherwise suitable by the Selection

CoTﬁittee; On the other hand, giving him

promotion after taging the decision to

initiate disciplinary proceedings, would

be incongruous and|against public pdlicy

and principles ofj|good administration.

guideline to follow the sealed cover
procedure in such <cases, to prevent the
possibility' of any - injustice or

arbitrariness."

[HS
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29, The principles enunciated in:
|

aptly apply to the case on hand.

the above mentioned cases

A M - mmamT & um AlAadime  mrAmARiAn +~  TAM immadiatalsr

after the period of punishment was over i.e. on and fr

18.5.1990.

1

u 1
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. !

the JAG post from 30.7.1990 and wée promoted to JAG by order

dated 17.10.1991. His promotien tq JAG was even antedated

15.9.1990. Likewise, the applié@nt was placed in 8§

effective from 1.7.1995, but the same was antedated
i

rom

to

AG

to

. 1l
1.7.1994. We feel that the respondents were more reasonable

¥

towards the applicant. They have

promotions due; once the period of punishment was over,

JUY o W

was given necessary promotion. Hence the .applicant cannot

. Ae,
have any groumd against the respondents.
S ;
32. We feel it proper to reproddce herein the observatic

of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case ofKu¥.Jankiraman

v. Union of India (reported in AIR 1991 sSC 2010)

“It cannot be said that when an officer is found guil
~in the dlscharge cof his dutles, an imposition
- penalty is all that is nécessary to improve h
conduct and to enforce discijpline and ensure purity
the administration. In the f&rst instance, the penal
short of dismissal will vary from reduction in rank
censure. The officer cannod be rewarded by promoti
as a matter of course even |if penalty is other th
that of the reduction in mxank. An employee has
right to promotion. He hés ‘only a right to
considered for promotion. The promotion to a post a
more so, to a selection pe%t, depends upon: sever
circumstances. To quallfy for promotion, the lea
that 1is expected of an ﬁmployee is to have
unblemished record. That 1s the minimum expected
ensure a clean and efficient administration and
protect the public interests. An employee found guil
of misconduct cannot be plaéed on par with the oth
employees and his case has to be treated differentl
There is, therefore, no discrimination when in t

matter of promotion, he is treated di fferently."

33. The respondents denied him promotion only during t
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not delayed or denied his
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pendency of
action, ‘
Rgilway Board's letters dated 3.1;
34.

In this view of the matter?

view that the applicant

Selection Grade on par with his 1

| 1

Sinha.

35. For the reasons stated abé
. |

this 0.A. The only order that cad

to dismiss the same. :

36,

to bear their own costs.
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Accordingly the O.A. is dismissed,

proceedings, wh
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.1977 and 18.5.1998.
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Copy to:

1., The Secretary{Establishment), Min.of Railuays,
Railway Board, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi, '

2. Genaral Manager, South Central Railuay,
failnilayam, Secunderabad,

3. Ong copy to Mr,G,Ramachandra Rau,ﬁduucate,CﬂT,HyderabadQ

b4 fine copy to Mriugﬁajesuara Rau,ﬁddl.ﬂGSC,EHT,Hydarabad.
5, One mpy tG‘DZR(A),CAT,Hyderabad.'
6. One copy to HBSIB,M{J),CAT,Hyderabad.

7. Ons duplicate COfo
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